

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

**I.A.No. 1 OF 2024
IN
CRP NO: 1157 OF 2024**

Between

Madeena Masjid Managing Committee, Rep by its President M.A. Gaffar S/o M.A. Jabbar, Aged about 68 years, Occ. Retd Employee, R/o H.No.6-2-44, Housing Board Colony, Near S.P. Bungalow, Nalgonda Town and District

...PETITIONER/Appellant

(Petitioner in CRP NO: 1157 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

Md. Baba Faheemuddin, S/o Baba Fareeduddin, Aged 40 years, Occ. Business, R/o Hameeda Systems Madeena Masjid, Opp D.C.C. Bank, Nalgonda, Near Clock Tower, Nalgonda Town and District

...RESPONDENT

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI M A K MUKHEED

Counsel for the Respondent: SRI N HARI PRASAD

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent to deposit the arrears of rent amounts from the period of November 2020 to till date and also direct the Respondent to pay the regular monthly rents, till the disposal of the main suit, pending disposal of CRP No 1157 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

When the matter is taken up for hearing, there is no representation on behalf of the respondent.

A perusal of proceeding sheet discloses that on 24.02.2026 and 26.02.2026 at the request of learned counsel for the respondent, the matter was adjourned. On 05.03.2026 and on 09.04.2026, there was no representation on behalf of respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that till today, there is no deposit of arrears of rents by the respondent.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner, the respondent is directed to deposit the arrears of rents from the month of November, 2020 to till date within a period of six (06) months from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

Sd/- B.REKHA RANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Junior Civil Judge, Juvenile Court, Nalgonda.
2. The Judge, Family Court- cum- III Additional District Judge at Nalgonda.
3. Md. Baba Faheemuddin, S/o Baba Fareeduddin, Occ. Business, R/o Hameeda Systems Madeena Masjid, Opp D.C.C. Bank, Nalgonda, Near Clock Tower, Nalgonda Town and District[By SPAD]
4. One CC to Sri. M A K MUKHEED Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED: 24-04-2026

ORDER

I.A.No. 1 OF 2024
IN
CRP NO: 1157 OF 2024

DIRECTION

